| Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE | |
|---|--|
| (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | |
| Tab settings □□□□ ▼ , ▼▼ | <u>▼ ▼ ▼ ▼</u> |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Aladdin Systems, Inc. |
| V Communications, Inc. | Internal Address: |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | Street Address: 245 Westridge Drive |
| Corporation-State CA | City _{Watsonwille} State: <u>CA</u> Zip <u>95076</u> |
| Other | Individual(s) citizenship |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖵 No | Association |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership |
| ₃⊑a Assignment 📮 Merger | Corporation-State Delaware |
| Security Agreement | ☐ Other |
| Cther | If assigned is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes I No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s): | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) |
| • | 2,106,516 2.138,977 |
| Additional number(s) attached Yes S No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name: <u>Jeanene L. Jobst</u> | |
| Internal Address: Powell Goldstein Frazer | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65 - 00 |
| & Murphy LLP - Sixteenth Floor | ☐ Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 191 Peachtree St., NE | 8. Deposit account number: |
| <u></u> | 501429 |
| City: <u>Atlanta</u> State: <u>GA</u> Zip: <u>30303</u> | (Attach duplicate copy of this page If paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | |
| Jeanene L. Jobst Janene L. Johst 4/23/04 | |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments, and document | |

Mail document≑ to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 APR-20-2004 10:03

U Communications

1 409 965 4014 P.02/02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, V Communications, Inc., a California corporation, having its principal offices at 2290 N. First Street, Suite 101, San Jose, CA has had rights in and was the owner of the following trademarks now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark Registration No. Date of Registration

2,106,516 May 3, 1996 ZIPFOLDERS ZIPMAGIC 2.138.977 March 11, 1997

WHEREAS, Aladdin Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 245 Westridge Drive, Watsonville, California 95076, is believed to have already acquired all rights in such marks, however is desirous of renewing the marks and therefore has requested and V Communications has agreed to set forth in this document that any and all rights that V Communications, inc. may have had or still has in the above marks are now owned entirely and completely by Aladdin Systems, Inc., who is already believed to be the owner of both of the above registered trademarks,

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. V Communications, Inc. hereby assigns to Aladdin Systems, Inc. all right, title and interest in the United States in and to the above trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and registrations thereof, to the extent that V Communications, Inc. has any such rights remaining.

Signed at San Jose, CA this 20th day of April 2004.

V Communications, Inc.

President

C:\U00e4000 deriffe my\VCREWANDE die Tro Aves Quide

TOTAL P.02

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 04/23/2004 REEL: 002839 FRAME: 0015